USCA4 Appeal: 24-1799 Doc: 41-1 Filed: 12/27/2024 Pg: 1 of 50

Nos. 24-1799 (L), 24-1827, 24-1834, 24-1836

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

Susannah Warner Kipke, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

v.

WES MOORE, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

Katherine Novotny, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants / Cross-Appellees, v.

 $\label{eq:wesley-moore} Wesley \, \text{Moore, et al.,} \\ Defendants-Appellees \, / \, Cross-Appellants. \\$

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland Nos. 1:23-cv-01293-GLR, 1:23-cv-01295-GLR

JOINT BRIEF OF BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AND GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS

Kelly M. Percival
GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO
PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE
268 Bush Street #555
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 433-2062
Counsel of Record for Amicus
Curiae Giffords Law Center to
Prevent Gun Violence

Thomas M. Bondy
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 339-8400
Counsel of Record for Amicus
Curiae Brady Center to Prevent
Gun Violence

Additional counsel on inside cover

USCA4 Appeal: 24-1799 Doc: 41-1 Filed: 12/27/2024 Pg: 2 of 50

Esther Sanchez-Gomez GIFFORDS LAW CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE 268 Bush Street #555 San Francisco, CA 94104 (415) 433-2062

Additional Counsel for Amicus Curiae Giffords Law Center to Prevent Gun Violence Douglas N. Letter
Shira Lauren Feldman
Tess M. Fardon
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN
VIOLENCE
840 First Street, N.E., Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002

Melanie R. Hallums
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019

Holly J. Boux*
Orrick, Herrington &
Sutcliffe LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
* Not licensed in the District
of Columbia; practice is
under the supervision of bar
members pursuant to D.C.
App. R. 49(c)(8).

Additional Counsel for Amicus Curiae Brady Center to Prevent Gun Violence USCA4 Appeal: 24-1799 Doc: 41-1 Filed: 12/27/2024 Pg: 3 of 50

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	е
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS	Ĺ
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi	Ĺ
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	-
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY2)
ARGUMENT5	
I. Under <i>Bruen</i> , Maryland's Firearms Restrictions Should Not Be Subjected To An Overly Stringent Test 5	
A. Maryland's restrictions on firearms in State parks, school grounds, and museums are presumptively lawful under <i>Bruen</i> 's first step5	,
B. Bruen's second step requires a historical inquiry, not a historical match	,
C. Maryland's restrictions on firearms in State parks, school grounds, and museums pass muster under <i>Bruen</i> 's second step)
II. The Second Amendment Cannot Override First Amendment Rights	,
CONCLUSION35	,
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	∋(s)
Antonyuk v. James, 120 F.4th 941 (2d Cir. 2024)	, 21
District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	, 15
Hague v. C.I.O., 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	30
Kipke v. Moore, 695 F. Supp. 3d 638 (D. Md. 2023)17, 24	, 25
Kleindienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	28
Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	28
McDonald v. City of Chicago, 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	6
McDonald v. Smith, 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	26
Md. Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty., 680 F. Supp. 3d 567 (D. Md. 2023)	, 16
New York State Rifle & Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	, 30
Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n, 460 U.S. 37 (1983)	30
Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis, 121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024)	6

Rossignol v. Voorhaar, 316 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2003)
Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)
United States v. Rahimi, 602 U.S. 680 (2024)
Warren v. Fairfax Cnty., 196 F.3d 186 (4th Cir. 1999)
We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Grisham, No. 23-cv-773, 2023 WL 6377288 (D.N.M. Sept. 29, 2023)
Wolford v. Lopez, 116 F.4th 959 (9th Cir. 2024)21
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. amend I
U.S. Const. amend. II 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 15, 18, 22, 25, 26, 30, 31, 34
U.S. Const. amend. XIV
Statutes
Maryland's Gun Safety Act of 2023
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-111(a)(2)(ii) (2023)
Md. Code, Crim. Law § 4-111(a)(8)(iii) (2023)
Md. Code Regs. 08.07.06.04
Md. Code Regs. 14.39.07.06
Other Authorities
Armed Assembly: Guns, Demonstrations, and Political Violence in America, Everytown Research & Policy (Aug. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/4p2838f7

Dessa Bergen-Cico et al., Community Gun Violence as a Social Determinant of Elementary School Achievement, 33 Social Work in Pub. Health 439 (2018)	17, 28
Joseph Blocher & Reva B. Siegel, Guided by History: Protecting the Public Sphere from Weapons Threats Under Bruen, 98 N.Y.U. Rev. 1799 (Dec. 2023)	26
Marika Cabral et al., Trauma at School: The Impacts of Shootings on Students' Human Capital and Economic Outcomes, Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Rsch. (2024), https://tinyurl.com/35xcb9zc	17, 28
Decl. of Daryl Anthony, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (D. Md. July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-7	19, 20
Decl. of Terri Lee Freeman, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (D. Md. July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-11	23, 27
Decl. of Leah Glaser, <i>May v. Bonta</i> , Nos. 23-cv-1696, -1798 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-4	8, 19, 20
Decl. of Anita Kassof, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-8	23
Decl. of Carter Arnot Polakoff, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (D. Md. July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-10	24
Decl. of Mark J. Potter, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (D. Md. July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-9	22, 27
Decl. of Professor Terence Young, <i>May v. Bonta</i> , Nos. 23-cv-1696, -1798 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-13	12, 13
Expert Report and Decl. of Saul Cornell, <i>Kipke v. Moore</i> , No. 23-cv-1293 (D. Md. July 28, 2023), Dkt. No. 21-3	1, 12, 30
Dahlia Lithwick & Mark Joseph Stern, <i>The Guns Won</i> , Slate (Aug. 14, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/2zetvdwv	32

Tori Luecking, DHS Launches Panel on Religious Security as Hateful Incidents Rise, Wash. Post (Nov. 3, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/2m4rcanv	33
Gregory P. Magarian, Conflicting Reports: When Gun Rights Threaten Free Speech, 83 Law & Contemp. Probs. 169 (2020)	31
Md. Park Serv., 2024 Signature Events, https://tinyurl.com/kf45tk8s (last visited Dec. 18, 2024)	29
Md. Park Serv., Dep't of Nat. Res., Statewide Park Programs, https://tinyurl.com/37f7d84x (last visited Dec. 17, 2024)	20
Darell A. H. Miller et al., <i>Technology, Tradition, and "The Terror of the People,"</i> 99 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1373 (2024)	32
Reginald F. Lewis Museum of Maryland African American History & Culture, <i>Events Calendar</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mpkp2s8y (last visited Dec. 17, 2024)	28
Bertrall L. Ross II, <i>Polarization, Populism, and the Crisis of American Democracy</i> , 20 Ann. Rev. L. & Soc. Sci. 293 (2024).	3
Kari Still et al., <i>The History and Tradition of Regulating Guns in Parks</i> , 19 Harv. L. & Pol'y Rev. 201 (2024)	11, 12
Tolly Taylor, <i>I-Team: Parents Concerned About Man With Assault Rifle at School Bus Stop</i> , WBALTV (May 18, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4bybns4d	32
David Welch, Michigan Cancels Legislative Session to Avoid Armed Protesters, Bloomberg (May 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/53e9unpz.	32
Christopher Wiggins, Proud Boys Terrorize Drag Queen Story Hour in Nevada, Advocate (June 30, 2022), https://tinyurl.com/yfweb46m	32

USCA4 Appeal: 24-1799 Doc: 41-1 Filed: 12/27/2024 Pg: 12 of 50

Arnold Woods, Birth of the Playground: A Closer Look,	
OpenSFHistory, http://tinyurl.com/4y76wuxp (last visited	
Dec. 17, 2024)	18

USCA4 Appeal: 24-1799 Doc: 41-1 Filed: 12/27/2024 Pg: 13 of 50
